PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8076336

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MATTHEW HIGGINS	07/25/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HAWK SPIDER ENERGY CORP.
Street Address:	9212 BLUEWOOD LN NE
City:	ALBUQUERQUE
State/Country:	NEW MEXICO
Postal Code:	87122

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17706344

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7262012221

Email: kameron@L4SB-TX.com
Correspondent Name: KAMERON W. KRAMER
Address Line 1: 1846 N LOOP 1604 W

Address Line 2: SUITE 205

Address Line 4: SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78248

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KAMERON W. KRAMER	
SIGNATURE:	/Kameron W. Kramer/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/25/2023	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 1

source=Higgins_Patent_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 508029185 REEL: 064376 FRAME: 0284

Patent Assignment

This assignment made on this 25th day of July, 2023, by Matthew Higgins (the "Assignor"), to Hawk Spider Energy Corp., a New Mexico corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS Assignor is the inventor of the invention (the "Invention") that is the subject of U.S. Patent Application No. 17706344, titled, "DYNAMIC MASS TORQUE GENERATOR," filed March 28, 2022 (the "Patent Application").

WHEREAS Assignor desires to assign Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to said Invention, Patent Application, and any resulting utility patent applications and patents (and any reissues or extensions) that may be granted to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns to Assignee the entirety of his right, title, and interest in the Invention and Patent Application (as well as such rights in any utilities, divisions, continuations in whole or part, or substitute applications) to Assignee for the entire term of the Patent Application and the patent (and any utilities, reissues, or extensions) that may be filed and granted and for the entire terms of any and all foreign patents that may issue from foreign applications (as well as divisionals, continuations in whole or part, or substitute applications) filed claiming the benefit of the Patent Application.

Assignor represents and warrants that he has not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein. Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any patents resulting from the Patent Application to Assignee according to this Agreement. The right, title, and interest are to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor further agrees to: (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of any patent applications resulting from the Patent Application and foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patent Application and any resulting utility applications for the invention in any and all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on the date first above written.

Matt Higgins Digitally signed by Matt Higgins Date: 2023.07.25 11:41:06 -06'00'

By: Matthew Higgins

RECORDED: 07/25/2023

1 | Page

PATENT REEL: 064376 FRAME: 0285